

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-2486

JOE ELTON NIXON,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JONATHAN LANG

Attorney for Defendant Joe Elton Nixon
305 West 103rd Street
New York, NY 10025
212-932-0881; Fax: 212-932-0882
Florida Bar No.: Admitted Pro Hac Vice

ERIC M. FREEDMAN

Attorney for Defendant Joe Elton Nixon
250 West 94th Street
New York, NY 10025
212-665-2713; Fax: 212-665-2714
Florida Bar No.: Admitted Pro Hac Vice

JOHN J. LAVIA III

Local Counsel for Defendant Joe Elton Nixon
310 West College Avenue

Tallahassee, FL 32301
850-681-0311
Florida Bar No.: 85366

CITATIONS TO THE RECORD

"R." refers to the twelve volumes of transcript, pleadings and orders, numbered pages 1-2104.

"SR1." refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the November 25, 1987 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-33.

"SR2." refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the December 19, 1988 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-64.

"SR3." refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the August 30, 1989 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-165.

"SR4." refers to the record on this appeal.

"3.850 R." refers to the 23-volume record on this appeal, numbered pages 1-4393.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
----	--------------	---

II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A.	Procedural History	1
B.	Facts	4
1.	The Crime	5
2.	The Trial	15
a.	Defense Counsel's Concession of Guilt	15
b.	Nixon's Lack of Consent to the Guilt Concession	16
c.	Joe Nixon's Incompetency	17
III.	Summary of Argument	23
IV.	Argument	26
	POINT I Joe Nixon Is Entitled To A New Trial Under This Court's Controlling Decision In Nixon v. Singletary	26
	POINT II Joe Nixon Was Denied His Rights Not To Be Tried While Mentally Incompetent	42
	POINT III The Sentencing Phase: Instead of Building The Available Case For Life, Counsel Destroyed It.	52
A.	Counsel's Deficiencies	53
B.	Counsel Failed To Collect and Present Compelling Mitigation Evidence That Was Available	58
C.	The Strickland Test Has Been Met.	64
1.	Substandard Performance	64
2.	Prejudice	67
	POINT IV Joe Nixon Was Denied A Competent Mental Health Evaluation In Violation of Ake v. Oklahoma.	69
	POINT V Joe Nixon's Jury Weighed Invalid And Unconstitutionally Vague Aggravating Circumstances In Violation Of James v. State and Jackson v. State	70
	POINT VI Joe Nixon Should Have The Opportunity To Prove That Race Discrimination Tainted His Conviction And Death Sentence.	74
	POINT VII Joe Nixon Is Entitled To Prove His Claims Under Johnson v. Mississippi.	76
V.	Conclusion	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) 69,70

Appel v. Horn, 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001) 38n
 Arave v. Creech, 507 U.S. 463 (1993) 73n
 Ashley v. State, 614 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993) 35n
 Atwater v. State, 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) 27n
 Babb v. State, 736 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 34n
 Bishop v. United States, 350 U.S. 961 (1956) 43
 Blair v. State, 698 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1997) 35n
 Blanco v. Singletary, 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) 59n
 Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1967) 14n,24,41
 Bruce v. Estelle, 483 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1973) 46
 Brunner Enters., Inc. v. Department of Revenue, 452 So. 2d 550
 (Fla. 1984) 27
 Bundy v. Dugger, 816 F.2d 564 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 870 (1987)
 46
 Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985) 53
 Calloway v. State, 651 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 44
 Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) 72, 73
 Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 64n
 Clark v. State, 690 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1997) 67
 Clozza v. Murray, 913 F.2d 1092 (4th Cir. 1990) 38n
 Cone v. Bell, 243 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. granted, 122 S. Ct. 663
 (2001) 38n
 Cooper v. Oklahoma, 517 U.S. 348 (1996) 46, 47, 50
 Deaton v. State, 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 902 (1994) 67n
 Douglas v. Wainwright, 714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983), vacated, 468 U.S. 1206,
 adhered to on remand, 739 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S.
 1208 (1985) 65
 Drope v. Missouri, 420 U.S. 162 (1975) passim
 Dusky v. United States, 362 U.S. 402 (1960) 43, 48
 Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) 71, 72n
 Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975) 66
 Finkelstein v. State, 574 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) 45
 Foster v. State, 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992) 75
 Fox v. Ward, 200 F.3d 297 (10th Cir. 2000) 38n
 Francis v. Spraggins, 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983) 38n
 Gaskin v. State, 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) 61n
 Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) 24,40
 Gorby v. State, No. 95-153 (Fla. Apr. 11, 2002) 69
 Harvey v. Dugger, 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) 64n

Haynes v. Cain, 272 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2001) 38n, 39n
 Heiney v. Dugger, 558 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1990) 64n
 Henry v. State, 649 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1995) 32
 Hertz v. State, 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) 49
 Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995),
 cert. denied, 516 U.S. 965 (1995) 64n
 Hill v. State, 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) 25n, 44, 45, 45n, 47, 52
 Hipp v. State, 650 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 45
 Hitchcock v. State, 614 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1993) 74
 Horton v. Zant, 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991),
 cert. denied, 503 U.S. 952 (1992) 64n
 Houchin v. Zavaras, 107 F.3d 1465 (10th Cir. 1997) 38n
 Hull v. Freeman, 932 F.2d 159 (3rd Cir. 1991) 45n
 Illinois v. Perkins, 496 U.S. 292 (1990) 40n
 In the Matter of the Personal Restraint of Darold J. Stenson, 142 Wash. 2d 710,
 16 P.3d 1 (2001) 37n
 Jackson v. State, 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) 70, 71, 72, 74
 James v. State, 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993) 70, 71, 72, 73, 74
 Johnson v. Mississippi, 486 U.S. 578 (1988) 76
 Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983) 36n
 Jones v. State, 110 Nev. 730, 877 P.2d 1052 (1994) 35n
 Jones v. State, 478 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1985) 25n
 Jones v. State, 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999) 69
 Jones v. State, 740 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1999) 47, 47n, 52
 Kelly v. State, 797 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 4th DC 2001) 34n
 Kiebert v. Peyton, 383 F.2d 566 (4th Cir. 1967) 46
 King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1016
 (1985) 66n
 Koenig v. State, 597 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1992) 26n, 33, 34, 35
 Koon v. Dugger, 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) 25n
 LaMadline v. State, 303 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974) 35n
 Lane v. State, 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980) 25n, 44, 45
 Mason v. State, 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986) 47
 Maxwell v. State, 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992) 73n
 McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 75
 McNeal v. Culver, 365 U.S. 109 (1961) 5n
 Medina v. State, 690 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1997) 49
 Mikenas v. State, 367 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1979), cert. denied,
 456 U.S. 1011 (1982) 58n

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 42n
 Montgomery v. State, 615 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) 5n
 Mora v. State, 27 Fla. Weekly 591 (Jan. 24, 2002) 49
 Nixon v. Singletary, 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla.), cert. denied,
 2000 U.S. LEXIS 7351 (Nov. 6, 2000) passim
 Nixon v. State, 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 854 (1991)
 3
 Oats v. Dugger, 638 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied,
 513 U.S. 1087 (1995) 25n
 Omelus v. State, 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) 74
 Osborn v. Shillinger, 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988) 65
 Pait v. State, 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959) 53
 Parker v. Turpin, 60 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (N.D. Ga. 1999), affirmed sub. nom. Parker v.
 Head, 244 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 2001) 37n
 Pate v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375 (1966) passim
 Patrasso v. Nelson, 121 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 1997) 38n
 Peede v. State, 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999) 64n
 Peoples v. State, 612 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1992) 40n
 Pope v. State, 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983) 56
 Ragsdale v. State, 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998) 64n
 Ray v. State, 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981) ??
 Riggins v. Nevada, 504 U.S. 127 (1992) 43, 50
 Roberts v. Governor's Square, Inc., No. 86-2746 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. 2000) 13n
 Robertson v. State, 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997) 44
 Robinson v. State, 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988) 75
 Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) 64n
 Rose v. State, 506 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 70
 Sochor V. State, 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991) 45
 Scott v. State, 420 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1982) 45
 State ex rel. Deeb v. Fabisinski, 111 Fla. 454, 152 So. 207 (1933) 25n, 45
 State v. Anaya, 134 N.H. 346, 592 A.2d 1142 (1991) 36n
 State v. Carter, 270 Kan. 426, 14 P.3d 1138 (2000) 39n
 State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 72
 State v. Harbinson, 315 N.C. 175, 337 S.E.2d 504 (1985) 36n
 State v. Lara, 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) 65n
 State v. Nixon, No. 84-3708 (Fla. 2d Cir. 2001) 18n
 State v. Sireci, 536 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1988) 69
 State v. Sireci, 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) 69
 State v. Upton, 658 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1995) 34n, 35n

State v. Williams, 797 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)	27n
Strazzulla v. Hendrick, 177 So. 2d 1 (1965)	33
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	38n, 41n, 67, 69
Stringer v. Black, 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	72
Tedder v. State, 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	73
Tenner v. Gilmore, 184 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1999)	38n
Tingle v. State, 536 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1988)	45
Traylor v. State, 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	40, 41
United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	26n, 38n
United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	40n
United States v. Reiter, 897 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1990)	38n
United States v. Swanson, 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991)	38n, 39n
Unruh v. State, 560 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	45
Walker v. State, 384 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	45
Wallace v. State, 722 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998)	35n
Watts v. Singletary, 87 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1996)	44
Wiley v. Sowders, 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1981)	38n, 39n
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	59n
Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1067 (1980)	72
Wood v. Zahradnick, 578 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1978)	45n
Young v. Catoe, 205 F.3d 750 (4th Cir. 2000)	38n

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2254(d)	37n
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	38n
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	40
Fla. Stat. Ch. 916.11(1)(d)	49n
Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(a)(1)	i
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210(a)	48
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210(b)	48
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211	48
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211(a)(1)	49n
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.212	49
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.216(d)	70
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	3
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) (1981)	71

Other Authorities

The Florida Bar Re Rules of Criminal Procedure, 389 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1980) 48n

N.H. Rule of Prof. Conduct 1.2 36n

John Blume and David Bruck, Sentencing the Mentally Retarded to Death: An Eighth Amendment Analysis, 41 Ark. L.R. 725 (1988). 68n

Gary Goodpaster, The Trial for Life: Effective Assistance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 58 N.Y.U.L.R. 299 (1983) 67n

Grossman, H. (ed.) Terminology and Classification Manual of the American Association of Mental Retardation (8th Edition, 1983) 42n
